
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

13 October 2022 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
            (3) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
(4) 

Timothy Ryan 
Christine Smith 
Damian White 
TBC 
TBC 
 

Laurance Garrard 
Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman) 

Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) 
Natasha Summers 

Labour Group 
           (2) 

 

East Havering Residents 
 (1) 

Mandy Anderson 
Katharine Tumilty 

Martin Goode 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 October 2022 

 
 

 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 October 2022 

 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 
 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  

  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 October 2022 

 
 

 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 October 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 44) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 5 July 

2022 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 FINANCE UPDATE (Pages 45 - 88) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (Pages 89 - 102) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

7 RESILIENCE OF CARE HOME MARKET (Pages 103 - 108) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

8 INCOME AND BUDGET PERFORMANCE FOR HAVERING'S JOINT VENTURES 
AND MERCURY LAND HOLDINGS (Pages 109 - 124) 

 
 Report attached (exempt appendix not available to press or public). 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 

Subject Heading: 

 
Finance Update 

Cabinet Member: 

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet 

Member for Finance and 

transformation) 

SLT Lead: 

 

Dave McNamara 

Section 151 Officer 

 

  

Report Author and contact details: 

 

Richard Tyler 

Head of Financial Strategy and Business 

Intelligence 

01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

This report to Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel presents the Finance Update to 

September Cabinet and allows scrutiny of 

the Council’s financial position 

 
 

Financial summary: 

 
The Council is in the process of preparing 

the 2023/24 budget and 2023-2027 

Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 

This report allows Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to review the current position 

in order to inform that process. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 

 

No – Information report for scrutiny 

 

 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 

1 On 28th September Cabinet received a report which set out the following 

information 

 Confirmation of the Councils Outturn position for 2021/22 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk


 Revenue and Capital Monitoring Position Period 3 2022/23 

 Update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2027 

 

At the last Overview and Scrutiny meeting an update on the Council’s financial 

position was requested. The September budget update cabinet report provides 

that information and is attached for scrutiny. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Board considers the Cabinet report and appendices and 

determines whether there are comments or, if appropriate, alternative 

recommendations they wish to be passed to the appropriate Cabinet 

Member. 

 

 

  

Page 2



APPENDIX A  
CABINET, 28 SEPTEMBER 

2022 

 

 

Subject Heading: 

 
Update report on the Council’s 

financial position and Medium Term 

Financial Strategy 

Cabinet Member: 

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet 

Member for Finance and 

transformation) 

SLT Lead: 

 

Dave McNamara 

Section 151 Officer 

 

  

Report Author and contact details: 

 

Richard Tyler 

Head of Financial Strategy and Business 

Intelligence 

01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

The report provides an update on the 

Financial position of the Council including 

the P
[...]
et 

of £1.5m. This underspend could potentially increase depending on prevailing 

interest rates and the speed of the Capital programme 

 

4.7 EARMARKED AND GENERAL RESERVES 

The Council holds general balances to mitigate against unforeseen risks. At the 

end of 2021/22 General Fund Balances stood at £10.942m. The Council has 

planned contributions to general balances in 2022/23 of £2m. There is however 

a current year overspend and Council will do everything it can to identify 

efficiencies in order to reduce this to minimise the impact on general balances. 

In 2019 as part of the budget process the Council identified and agreed that 

balances should be increased to £20m over the next few years to properly 

reflect both the size of the authority and also the current risks it faces. This 

remains a priority for the authority and the Council still has this target as a 

strategic aim despite the current year overspend. The budget for 2023/24 

contains further planned contributions so even if the current year overspend 

results in a lower than planned level of balances it is expected that this position 

will be recovered in future years. 

The Council holds General Fund Earmarked Reserves which totalled £59.633m 

at the end of 2021/22.  These reserves have varying levels of flexibility in terms 

of what they can be used for.  

Earmarked reserves are one-off funding which are held for specific purposes 

such as insurance, redundancy costs, business rates, health and safety and 

planned revenue contributions to capital. The Council reviews the need for 

these reserves on a regular basis and where possible funds can be released 

for general purposes. These funds however can only be used once and so will 

not close the medium term financial gap shown in section 5 of this report. 

 

4.8  CAPITAL MONITORING 1ST QUARTER 

  

The Capital programme for 2022/23 through to 2026/27 was agreed at Council 

in February 2022. Since then slippage from 2021/
[...]
entral government. 

 

The Council is totally committed to balancing the 2023/24 budget and will do 

this in a fully professional way. This process will not place the Councils 

finances at risk and all decisions will be taken with the long term stability of the 

Council in mind. 

 

This report recommends that the Council notes the current revenue monitoring 

position and approves the proposed Consultation process set out in section 6 

 

 

8.0 REASONS AND OPTIONS 

Reasons for the decision:  

The Council has an obligation to consult on its budget proposals by law. This 
report sets out the proposed method to be used for the 2023/24 budget and 
MTFS. The Council strongly values the opinion of its residents and key 
stakeholders and welcomes their input into the budget process. 

 
Other options considered:  

N/A 

 

Page 34



9.0 IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

9.1 Financial Implications and Risks 

The financial implications of the Council’s MTFS and revenue monitoring 

position are the subject of this report and are therefore set out in the body of 

this report. The consultation process set out in this report will be used to inform 

decision making on the budget. 

 

9.2 Legal Implications and Risks 

The Council is required by section S151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to 

make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs. 

 

Under S28 of the Local Government Act 2003, a local authority must review its 

budget calculations from time to time during the financial year and take 

appropriate action if there is any deterioration in its financial position. The 

proposals set out in this report aim to address the Council’s current position.   

 

In accordance with section 3 of the Local Government Act 1999, a local 

authority has a duty . “to make arrangements to secure continuous 

improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to 

a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness." (This is 
[...]
irector Adult Services 

 

 

01708 433069 

 

Patrick Odling-Smee 

Director of Housing 

 

Barry Francis 

Director of Neighbourhoods 

 

01708 434728 

 

 

01708 433779 

 

Robert South 

Acting Director Children’s Services 

(including Learning & Achievement) 

 

 

01708 434412 

 

David McNamara 

Interim Section 151 Officer  

 

01708 433754 

Page 44



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 

Subject Heading: 

 
Finance Update 

Cabinet Member: 

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet 

Member for Finance and 

transformation) 

SLT Lead: 

 

Dave McNamara 

Section 151 Officer 

 

  

Report Author and contact details: 

 

Richard Tyler 

Head of Financial Strategy and Business 

Intelligence 

01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

This report to Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel presents the Finance Update to 

September Cabinet and allows scrutiny of 

the Council’s financial position 

 
 

Financial summary: 

 
The Council is in the process of preparing 

the 2023/24 budget and 2023-2027 

Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 

This report allows Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to review the current position 

in order to inform that process. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 

 

No – Information report for scrutiny 

 

 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 

1 On 28th September Cabinet received a report which set out the following 

information 

 Confirmation of the Councils Outturn position for 2021/22 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk


 Revenue and Capital Monitoring Position Period 3 2022/23 

 Update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2027 

 

At the last Overview and Scrutiny meeting an update on the Council’s financial 

position was requested. The September budget update cabinet report provides 

that information and is attached for scrutiny. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Board considers the Cabinet report and appendices and 

determines whether there are comments or, if appropriate, alternative 

recommendations they wish to be passed to the appropriate Cabinet 

Member. 

 

 

  

Page 46



APPENDIX A  
CABINET, 28 SEPTEMBER 

2022 

 

 

Subject Heading: 

 
Update report on the Council’s 

financial position and Medium Term 

Financial Strategy 

Cabinet Member: 

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet 

Member for Finance and 

transformation) 

SLT Lead: 

 

Dave McNamara 

Section 151 Officer 

 

  

Report Author and contact details: 

 

Richard Tyler 

Head of Financial Strategy and Business 

Intelligence 

01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

The report provides an update on the 

Financial position of the Council including 

the Period 3 revenue monitoring position, 

the latest medium term financial strategy 

and proposals for consultation on the 

23/24 budget  

 
 

Financial summary: 

 
This report includes: 

 the current national funding outlook 

 a summary of the Council’s current 
financial situation 

 the approach to setting the 
Council’s 23/24 budget and MTFS 
for the following years 

 proposed arrangements for budget 
consultation 

 

Is this a Key Decision? 

 

Yes – Significant effect on more than 

two wards 

 

Page 47

mailto:Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report provides an update on the financial position of the Council. The 

report contains the following sections 

 

 Revenue and Capital Monitoring Position Period 3 2022/23 

 Update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-2027 

 Proposals for Public Consultation on the 2023/24 Council Budget 

 

1.2 The financial positon of the Council is acute.  

  In summary: 

 

 The 2021-22 outturn was a service overspend of  £20m. This was partially 

mitigated by one-off Government COVID support of £8.1m 

 The revenue monitor for 2022/23 at period 3 shows a forecast service 

overspend of £19m 

 The General Fund non earmarked balances as at 31st March 2022 are £11
[...]
ng to date in 

2022/23. It should be noted that the Council is reliant on internal borrowing to 

fund its CFR as further borrowing is likely to be necessary in 2022/23 and 

interests are rising. The Council remains in regular contact with its treasury 

advisors to determine the most appropriate time to undertake any external 

borrowing. 

 

The Council has also benefitted from increased interest receivable from its 

deposits. At the time the budget was set interest rates were extremely low and 

therefore the budget was set to reflect this. Rates have now risen which has 

increased the yield on cash deposits.  

 

Page 69



These factors have resulted in a forecasted underspend on the treasury budget 

of £1.5m. This underspend could potentially increase depending on prevailing 

interest rates and the speed of the Capital programme 

 

4.7 EARMARKED AND GENERAL RESERVES 

The Council holds general balances to mitigate against unforeseen risks. At the 

end of 2021/22 General Fund Balances stood at £10.942m. The Council has 

planned contributions to general balances in 2022/23 of £2m. There is however 

a current year overspend and Council will do everything it can to identify 

efficiencies in order to reduce this to minimise the impact on general balances. 

In 2019 as part of the budget process the Council identified and agreed that 

balances should be increased to £20m over the next few years to properly 

reflect both the size of the authority and also the current risks it faces. This 

remains a priority for the authority and the Council still has this target as a 

strategic aim despite the current year overspend. The budget for 2023/24 

contains further planned contributions so even if the current year overspend 

results in a lower than planned level of balances it is expected that this position 

will be recovered in future years. 

The Council holds General Fund Earmarked Reserves which totalled £59.633m 

at the end of 2021/22.  These reser
[...]
X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X] 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The Council’s Corporate Risk Register is attached for review by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board. 
  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
The Council’s Corporate Risk Register is attached for review by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board. The Board is invited to consider, with the assistance of Officers, 
the current level of risk to which the Council is exposed. 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1.1 The Corporate Risk Register is subject to regular review (at least quarterly) 

and risks are discussed at monthly Governance and Assurance Board 
meetings, chaired by the Section 151 officer.   Audit Committee receive an 
updated Corporate Risk Register every six months. 

 
1.2 As part of this ongoing review, new risks may be added and existing risks 

amended or removed.   
 

1.3 A summary version of the current Corporate Risk Register is provided in 
Appendix 1. This includes current likelihood and impact scoring of the risks 
based on assessment by the risk owner (using the risk matrix from the 
Council’s Risk Management Strategy and Toolkit). 

 

1.4 The Risk Management Strategy and Toolkit provides a comprehensive 
framework and process designed to support managers in ensuring that the 
Council is able to discharge its risk management responsibilities fully. The 
strategy outlines the objectives and benefits of managing risk, describes the 
responsibilities for risk management, and provides an overview of the process 
that we have in place to manage risk successfully. 

 
1.5 Havering uses a 5 x 5 scoring matrix to assess the Likelihood of a risk event 

occurring and the potential impact on the Council if it were to happen (below). 
The green shaded area on the matrix 
[...]
 arrangements. 

September 2022 

3 4 12 

 

Mitigation Action Plan 

- Governance and Assurance Board continues to operate with regular review of Significant Governance Issues (SGIs) as reported in the Annual 
Governance Statement.  Regular monthly meetings, good attendance by appropriate officers or delegates. 

- Review of Directorate Assurance Statements to inform assurance opinion, Internal Audit Plan, Significant Governance Issues and the Corporate Risk 
Register. 

- Annual Governance Statement is reviewed following the Delivering Good Governance in Local Government CIPFA/SOLACE Framework. 
- Whistle-blowing procedures have improved and subject to regular review. 
- Internal Audit regime was revised to reflect the new circumstances of working virtually and flexibly to meet the emerging risks.  Audit Plan is 

regularly reviewed and adapted to address arising issues/risks.    
- Internal challenge continues through audit process including; follow up process for all Limited Assurance reports, monitoring and follow up of all 

High and Medium Risk recommendations and escalation of Limited assurance reports through Governance and Assurance Board, Themed Board and 
Audit Committee, flexible plan to adjust priorities for emerging risks. 
 

 

 

P
age 100



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13 October 2022   
Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register – Quarter Two 2022/23 
 

Risk Ref. Risk Title and Description Last updated 

Im
p

ac
t 

Li
ke

lih
o

o
d

 Current 
Status 
(R/A/G) 

Direction of 
Travel 

HAV008 Failure to deliver strategic corporate priorities  
The post pandemic and austerity legacy combined with unprecedented levels of 
demand (e.g. for children's and adults services), may have an impact on the ability to 
deliver corporate priorities in line with residents demand and perception. 

September 2022 

3 4 12 

 

Mitigation Action Plan 

- Programmes such as local area coordination and community hubs are designed specifically to build stronger relationships with residents. Council-
run campaigns - run either solely and directly or in partnership (such as the #BeNiceToYourNoggin campaign) raise awareness about community 
issues and communicates what the Council is doing to support residents. 

- Corporate plan with established priorities supports delivery of key programmes. 
- The Council will ensure regular engagement, consultation and increased participation in the planning of services and provision of insight into 

residents’ lived experience. 
 

 

Risk Ref. Risk Title and Description Last updated 

Im
p

ac
t 

Li
ke

lih
o

o
d

 Current 
Status 
(R/A/G) 

Direction of 
Travel 

HAV009 Council fails to adapt to changing context 
New and ongoing work towards meeting the climate change agenda could have a 
wider impact on the Council’s ability to adapt to a changing environment.   
 

September 2022 

4 2 8 

 

Mitigation Action Plan 

- Climate Change Agenda work is taking place with various individual action plans for different aspects of climate change have been shared at Theme 
Board and further work to continue. 

 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Care provider market resilience 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult 
Services 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Ben Campbell, 
ben.campbell@havering.gov.uk  

Policy context: 
 
 

Under the Care Act 2014 the Council has a 
duty to support a sustainable care market 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee have requested an item on the position in the 
event of a major supplier failure or the collapse of the local social care provider 
market.  This report provides a summary of the intelligence we have about the 
market, available capacity and mitigations to reduce the impact of provider failure. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
There are no immediate actions arising from this report, Members are asked to 
note the contents of the report. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
Intelligence 
 
There are a range of sources of intelligence about provider sustainability.  The 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) have a statutory duty to provide a Market 
Oversight role.  This means having oversight of providers that have a large local or 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ben.campbell@havering.gov.uk


Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 13 October 2022 

 

 

regional presence where, if they were to fail, could disrupt continuity of care in a 
local authority area. 
 
This means CQC assess the financial sustainability of adult social care providers 
that could be difficult to replace if they were to fail.  CQC will give advance notice to 
local authorities so they can put plans in place to ensure that people who are 
affected continue to receive care. 
 
The means by which providers are monitored by the Council is through the Quality 
Outcomes team, based within the Joint Commissioning Unit (JCU).  This is a team 
of officers whose job is to liaise with and visit care providers on a regular basis to 
ensure the quality of services.  Through the development of a trusted relationship 
with care providers and regular contact this team are often first to be notified if a 
provider is struggling or are in a difficult position.  This means the Council can be 
proactive and step in to provide support where it is appropriate to do so to prevent 
a failure.  In addition, it means the Council can start planning ahead and looking at 
business continuity options. 
 
Information about providers in trouble in neighbouring authorities is often shared 
through the Association for Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) network.  
Care providers can work across borough boundaries or may have offices and 
teams in more than one location. 
 
In regard to financial sustainability a recent government initiative, the Fair Cost of 
Care exercise, will enable more insight into local care markets for care homes 
supporting older 
[...]
 blank



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
13 October 2022 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Income and Budget Performance for 
Havering’s Joint Ventures and Mercury 
Land Holdings 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Neil Stubbings – Director of Regeneration 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Kirsty Moller – Head of Programme & 
Support (Regeneration) 
T: 01708 434707 
E: Kirsty.Moller@havering.gov.uk  
 

 
Policy context: 
 

 
The Regeneration service delivers 
housing and infrastructure in line with 
housing and planning policies 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The report provides an update on financial 
performance against approved budgets, 
there are no new implications arising from 
the report 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Kirsty.Moller@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 
The report aims to answer the following questions set by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Board –  
 
“What is the expected income and net profit from commercial and/or joint ventures 
organisations over the last 6 years for each year, together with the performance 
against budget.” 
 
“Also, the predicted figures for the 2022/23 budget. The latter split between what 
we have received in the first 5 months of this year and the target for the remainder 
of the year.” 
  
 
  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That the Board receives a financial update around income and budget performance 
of th
[...]
 Overview & Scrutiny update report. 
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 FINANCE UPDATE
	6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
	Appendix 1 Havering Corporate Risk Register Q2

	7 RESILIENCE OF CARE HOME MARKET
	8 INCOME AND BUDGET PERFORMANCE FOR HAVERING'S JOINT VENTURES AND MERCURY LAND HOLDINGS
	EXEMPT - JV income - appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
13 October 2022 (7.30  - 10.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Christine Smith, Damian White, Ray Best, David Taylor 
and Michael White 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan (Chairman), Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) 
and Laurance Garrard 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson and Patricia Brown 
East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

 
Also present:  
Councillor Michael White 
 
Andrew Blake Herbert 
Julie Oldale 
Richard Tyler 
Barbara Nicholls 
Neil Stubbings 
Kirsty Moller 
Jeremy Welburn 
 
 
9 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman advised those in the Chamber what to do in case of an 
emergency. 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tim Ryan (Ray Best substituting), 
Kathy Tumilty (Pat Brown substituting) and Natasha Summers. Councillor 
Michael White was also present. 
 

11 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5. FINANCE UPDATE. 
Councillor Mandy Anderson, Personal, Director of a company providing 
behavioural support services. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 October 
2022 

 

 

 

 
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 5 July 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

13 FINANCE UPDATE  
 
Officers summarised the Council’s current finances alongside a forecast of 
what the budget could look like given the current climate of high inflation. 
The Finance Update allowed scrutiny of the Council’s financial position.  
 
Discussion followed around the Council’s resilience and its position over the 
next few years as government funding was unlikely to increase despite the 
growing strain on resources. According to the Census numbers, Havering 
had the second fastest growing child services need in the country.  
 
The gaps in proposals, current year overspend, lobbying pressures with 
MPs, children asylum seekers, timescales for savings, internal monitoring 
etc. all posed a concern for the Council in future. 
 
The Board considered the Cabinet report and appendices and agreed that 
any recommendations or further action from the Board would be emailed to 
the Chairman for circulation before the next briefing. Furthermore any 
comments or, if appropriate, alternative recommendations would be passed 
to the appropriate Cabinet Member. 
 
 

14 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The Council’s Corporate Risk Register was provided to the Board for review 
and was subject to regular review (at least quarterly) and risks were also 
discussed monthly, at Governance and Assurance Board meetings, chaired 
by the Section 151 officer. The Audit Committee also received an updated 
Corporate Risk Register every six months. As part of an ongoing review, 
new risks were added and existing risks amended or removed. 
 
The Risk Management Strategy and Toolkit provided a comprehensive 
framework and process designed to support managers in ensuring that the 
Council was able to discharge its risk management responsibilities fully. The 
strategy outlined the objectives and benefits of managing risk, described the 
responsibilities for risk management, and provided an overview of the 
process that was in place to manage risk successfully. 
 
It was to be noted that an emergency, natural disaster risk response report 
was being developed following the Wennington fires incident and 
emergency plans would be re-examined following the report. Wennington 
Fire Department had identified emergency response, ongoing recovery and 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 October 
2022 

 

 

 

were discussing future triggers and further impact on residents (i.e. 
Christmas) as some residents were still not permanently homed. 
 
Councillors recommended that they should be granted view only access to 
the Corporate Risk Register and the Directorate Risk Registers feeding into 
it.  
 
 

15 INCOME AND BUDGET PERFORMANCE FOR HAVERING'S JOINT 
VENTURES AND MERCURY LAND HOLDINGS  
 
The Board was presented with a report that aimed to answer the following 
questions: “What is the expected income and net profit from commercial 
and/or joint ventures organisations over the last 6 years for each year, 
together with the performance against budget.” “Also, the predicted figures 
for the 2022/23 budget”. The latter was split between what the Council had 
received in the first 5 months of this year and the target for the remainder of 
the year.” 
 
Exempt Appendices were contained within the report and therefore the 
public and the press were asked to exit the Chamber as  is members of the 
public were present during these items there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
The Board received a financial update around income and budget 
performance of the Joint Ventures and Mercury Land Holdings, and was 
asked to make comments and/or recommendations which could be emailed 
to the Chairman before the next meeting. It was further agreed that an 
additional meeting of the Board should be arranged in order to scrutinise 
this area further. 
 

16 RESILIENCE OF CARE HOME MARKET  
 
The Board was provided with a summary of the intelligence regarding the 
care home market, available capacity and mitigations to reduce the impact 
of provider failure.  
 
It was explained that there were a range of sources of intelligence about 
provider sustainability. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) have a 
statutory duty to provide a Market Oversight role and therefore had an 
oversight of providers that had a large local or regional presence which, if 
they were to fail, could disrupt continuity of care in a local authority area. 
The CQC assessed the financial sustainability of adult social care providers 
that could be difficult to replace if they were to fail. CQC then provided 
advance notice to Local Authorities so they can put plans in place to ensure 
that people who are affected receive care. 
 

Furthermore, there was a cost of living crisis evidenced by a cost of care 
exercise that would be submitted to Department of Health and Social Care. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 13 October 
2022 

 

 

 

The DHSC was at the assurance process stage before publishing within the 
public domain.  
 
There were difficulties for care providers including: recruitment and retention 
of staff, issues around low pay (national living wage), financially difficulty 
with setting rates, and burnout and stress (especially following COVID 19). 
 
It was also noted that different events affect social care provision differently 
at different times, thus far there was not a situation whereby Havering were 
concerned about their vulnerable residents not accessing a service they 
needed. Staff monitoring, assurance processes, agency staff reviews and 
reports would continue. 
 
The Board agreed to note the contents of the report and any 
recommendations or suggestions for further action from the Board would be 
emailed to the Chairman for circulation before the next meeting. 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


